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J.J. Clusters in Delhl

4004. SHRI JEEVAN SHARMA: Will the Minister of POWER AND NON-CON-VENTIONAL ENERGY SOURCES be pleased to state:

(a) the number of J.J. Clusters in Delhi from where street lights have been removed;

(b) the reasons for removing the street-light poles therefrom; and

(c) the reasons for not taking similar action in regard to other clusters?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF POWER AND NON-CON-
VENSTIONAL ENERGY SOURCES (SHRI
KALP NATH RAI): (a) to (c). DESU has not removed any street light poles from the J.J. clusters. However, DESU has disconnected supply to street lighting in some of the J.J.
Clusters during its drive to check theft of electricity by direct tapping from the overhead lines by the J.J. Dwellers. DESU is continuing its drive against theft of power and other violations in the use of electricity.

Assessment of functioning of MCD,
NDMC and Delhi Administration

"4005. SHRI JEEWAN SHARMA: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to refer to the reply given on July 25, 1991 to Unstarred Question No. 614 and state:

(a) the reasons for not making any assessment of the functioning of the

MCD,NDMC and Delhi Administration in the absence of an elected body;

(b) whether government roposetotake steps in this regard now; and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
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MINISTRY OF PARLIAMENTARY AFFIARS-
AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MIN-
ITRY OF HOM E AFFAIRS (SHRI M.M.
JACOB): (a) to (c). There is no proposal under consideration for an assessment of the functioning ofthe MCD, NDMC and Delhi administraton The functioning of MCD,

NDMC and Delhi Administration remains under constant focus as the problems concerning various utility and civic services of

Delhi are peing regularly considered in the various Ministers administratively concerned with Delhi. The problems, especially those relating to supply of water, public healthand sanitation, infield transport system to meet the needs of daily communication, public distribution system, essential commodities, unified approach to encroachment and unauthorised contractions, etc., are considered for devising corrective and remedial measures.

Proposal to Extend th Range of Calcutta DoorDarshan

_4006. SHRI SANAT KUMAR MANDAL:
Will the Minister of INFROMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government propose o extendthe range of the Calcutta Doordarshan to cover all the far-fiung areas in the State;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) by when it is likely to be implemented?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INFROMATION AND
BROADCASTING (KUMARIGIRWA VYAS)
(a) to (c). All the high power and low power TV transmitters functioning in the State of West Bengal have started relaying the programmes telecast on Channel-i (Regional.
Channel) of Calcutta Doordarshan with offect from 5-11-1991. Further expansion of TV service in the State would depend upon

